0·50 (0·38–0·62) 0·83 (0·73–0·91) +33%

Farnia (c), 2002, Iran44 PTS 430 Chitin 30 min 0·50 (0·38–0·62) 0·86 (0·76–0·93) +36%

Garay, 2000, Zimbabwe46 Symptomatic patients 242 (NH4)2SO4-NaOH Overnight (12 h) 0·58 (0·43–0·71) 0·81 (0·68–0·90) +23%

Lawson, 2006, Nigeria71 PTS not on treatment 756 NaOCl 30–45 min 0·49 (0·44–0·54) 0·50 (0·45–0·54) +1%

Selvakumar, 2002, India63 Symptomatic patients 2341 Phenol (NH4)2SO4 Overnight 0·83 (0·80–0·86) 0·85 (0·82–0·88) +2%

Vasanthakumari (b), 1988,
India68

Symptomatic patients 1000 (NH4)2SO4-NaOH Overnight 0·57(0·49–0·66) 0·91 (0·85–0·95) +34%

DS=direct smear; NaOCl=bleach; NaOH=sodium hydroxide; (NH4)2SO4=ammonium sulphate; PS=processed smear; PTS=pulmonary tuberculosis suspects.*See webtable for
further details on studies. †L Cuevas, Liverpool School of Tropical Medicine, Liverpool, UK, personal communication.

Table 3: Studies comparing sensitivity for Ziehl-Neelsen-stained direct smears and sputum smears processed by gravity sedimentation with a chemical

Study* (fi rst author, year, country) Number
patients or
specimens

Chemical processing
method

Sedimentation time Positivity (95% CI) Diff erence in
positivity
(PS – DS)

DS PS

Contijo Filho (a), 1979, Brazil42 122 NaOCl 30 min 0·34 (0·26–0·44) 0·30 (0·22–0·38) −4%

Cuevas, 2005, Ethiopia† 198 NaOCl 30 min 0·26 (0·20–0·32) 0·31 (0·25–0·38) +5%

Gebre-Selassie (a), 2003, Ethiopia48 200 NaOCl Overnight (16 h) 0·09 (0·05–0·13) 0·26 (0·20–0·32) +17%

Kochhar (b), 2002, India52 1484 Ammonium sulphate-NaOH Overnight 0·09 (0·08–0·11) 0·13 (0·11–0·14) +4%

Miörner (b), 1996, Ethiopia53 545 NaOCl Overnight (15–18 h) 0·17 (0·14–0·21) 0·21 (0·17–0·24) +4%

Van Deun (a), 2000, Bangladesh23 3287 NaOCl Overnight 0·16 (0·14–0·17) 0·17 (0·16–0·18) +1%

Van Deun (b), 2000, Bangladesh23 1568 NaOCl Overnight 0·16 (0·14–0·18) 0·17 (0·15–0·19) +1%

Yassin, 2003, Ethiopia70 200 NaOCl 30–45 min 0·18 (0·13–0·24) 0·26 (0·20–0·33) +8%

DS=direct smear; NaOCl=bleach; NaOH=sodium hydroxide; PS=processed smear.  *See webtable for further details on studies. †L Cuevas, Liverpool School of Tropical
Medicine, Liverpool, UK, personal communication.

Table 4: Studies comparing incremental yield for Ziehl-Neelsen-stained direct smears and sputum smears processed by gravity sedimentation with a chemical

See Online for webfi gure

http://infection.thelancet.com   Vol 6   October 2006 671

Review

investigated the eff ect of NaLC-NaOH and centrifugation,
we speculate the fi nding of low specifi city may be a
consequence of contaminated culture media or inclusion